

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

RUSS McCULLOUGH, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	No. 3:15-cv-01074 (VLB)
	:	Lead Case
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

EVAN SINGLETON and VITO LOGRASSO,	:	No. 3:15-cv-00425 (VLB)
	:	Consolidated Case
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**DEFENDANT WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF MARCH 21, 2016 ORDER WITH RESPECT TO
SINGLETON and LoGRASSO v. WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Misrepresents the Pleadings and the Governing Law	1
1. Plaintiffs Have Abandoned the Basis For Their Allegation that WWE Knew in 2005 of the Risks of Long-Term Degenerative Neurological Conditions From Wrestling	1
2. Plaintiffs Misrepresent Governing Second Circuit Law On the Pleading Standard for Fraud By Omission	4
B. Singleton Does Not and Cannot Dispute that He Never “Re- Entered” the Ring After His Alleged Concussion	5
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Respond to WWE’s Argument that the Only Three Facts Identified As Pleading the “Who” and “When” Necessary to Satisfy Rule 9(b) Cannot Be Fraudulent Under the Court’s Own Findings	6
D. Plaintiffs Make No Response to WWE’s Argument that There Are No Plausible Allegations of Fraudulent Intent	8
E. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Any Plausible Basis that WWE Had Actual Knowledge of LoGrasso’s Alleged Head Injuries, Which Precludes Continuing Course of Conduct or Fraudulent Concealment Tolling	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) 3

Citino v. Redevelopment Agency, 51 Conn. App. 262, 721 A.2d 1197
(Conn. App. 1998) 8

Falls Church Grp., Ltd. v. Tyler, Cooper & Alcorn, LLP, 281 Conn. 84,
912 A.2d 1019 (Conn. 2007)..... 9

Ferber v. Travelers Corp., 802 F. Supp. 698 (D. Conn. 1992)..... 1

Frulla v. CRA Holdings, Inc., 596 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Conn. 2009) 5

Hernandez v. Cirimo, 67 Conn. App. 565, 787 A.2d 657 (Conn. App. 2002)..... 10

Lami v. Stahl, No. 3:05cv1416(MRK), 2007 WL 3124834
(D. Conn. Oct. 25, 2007)..... 6-7

Maio v. Aetna, 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000) 6

McClain v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 3:06-cv-1795(VLB), 2008 WL681481
(D. Conn. Mar. 7, 2008) 7

Neuhaus v. DeCholnoky, 280 Conn. 190, 905 A.2d 1135 (Conn. 2006) 9

Rose v. City of Waterbury, No. 3:12cv291(VLB), 2013 WL 1187049
(D. Conn. Mar. 21, 2013) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 12

Other

5C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1364 (3d ed.) 6
